

[ 3327 ]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY ,THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025**

**IN**

**CRLP NO: 5920 OF 2025**



**Between:**

V.V.R. Krishnam Raju, S/o. Vadapalli Bapiraju, Aged 65 years, Occ:  
Journalist, R/o Door No.20-3/2-35/1, New Ayodhyanagar, Opp. Bharat  
Soudha, Vijayawada -3, N.T.R District

...Petitioner/A1

**AND**

The State of A.P., Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P.,  
Amaravathi, Through Station House Officer, Tullur P.S, Tullur Mandal,  
Guntur District, A.P.

...Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 480 & 483 of BNSS is filed praying that in the  
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High  
Court may be pleased to grant interim bail FIR No.108/25, Pending disposal of  
CRLP No. 5920 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

**Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI D S N V PRASAD BABU**

**Counsel for the Respondent :PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

The Court made the following

**ORDER**

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Assistant Public Prosecutor.

For the reasons mentioned in the petition, the Order passed by the learned Single Judge in CrI.P. No. 5920 of 2025, dated 13.06.2025, at paragraph No.6, directing the petitioner to appear before the Station House Officer, Thulluru Police Station, Guntur District once a week, i.e., every Sunday between 10:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., is modified. The petitioner shall now appear before the Station House Officer, Tadepalli Police Station, Guntur District once a week, i.e., every Sunday between 10:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., till filing of the charge sheet.

Accordingly, I.A.No.1 of 2025 is ordered.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-U.SRI DEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR  
  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial 1<sup>st</sup> Class Magistrate, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
2. The Superintendent, District Jail, Guntur.
3. The Station House Officer, Tullur P.S, Tullur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
4. One CC to SRI. D S N V PRASAD BABU Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
6. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**DR YLR,J**

**DATED:27/11/2025**

**ORDER**

**IA.NO.1 OF 2025**

**IN**

**CRLP.No.5920 of 2025**

**IA.NO.1 OF 2025 IS ORDERED**

